UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

EFFECT OF PARTICLE SIZE AND RESIN ON
KELEMPAYAN PARTICLEBOARD

MOHD FAIZAL BIN RAZALI

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of

Bachelor of Science (Hons.) in Furniture Technology

Facuity of Applied Sciences

May 2011



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Alhamdulillah, grateful to praise Allah S.W.T for the permission given, our
final project paper under the title “Effect of particle Size and Resin on Kelempayan

particleboard” had been successfully submitted as planned.

I also want to express the special thanks to my advisor, Miss Noorshashillawati
Azura Bt Mohammad whose willingness to contribute her knowledge, effort and time to
monitor the work we do till we completed our final project paper. Along the way
without her instruction order, i could not complete our paper project. From the lesson

given i can be done our final project.

Thanks a lot also to other lecturers Department Wood Industry who is helped us
either direct or indirectly especially Dr Wan Mohd Nazri Bin Wan Abd Rahman,
lecturer of my project paper. Also not forget to the lab assistant Mr Sardey for his help

in our testing and honestly give me borrowed the apparatus from Lab.

Not forget to all members. We together go through to finish our project paper for
the last semester here. Thank you for all the supports, guidance and the co-operative

showed. I appreciated it.

Last but not least, our proudest gratitude goes out to our beloved family,
especially for our parents because gives their advice to finish our final project and thank
you to my friend give their support and helped when we needed. May Allah bless you
all.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPROVAL SHEET
CANDIDATE’S DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF PLATES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Problem statement

1.2 Objectives

2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Particleboard
2.1.2  Characteristic of Particleboard
2.1.3  User of Particleboard
2.1.4  Properties of Particleboard
2.2 Kelempayan spp (Neolamarkia Kadamba)
2.2.1 Characteristic and Properties of Kelempayan
2.2.2 Macroscopic Structures
2.3 Factor Affecting Board Properties
2.3.1 Effect of Board Density
2.3.2 Effect of Resin Content
2.3.3 Effect of Board Thickness

il

iii

v
viii

ix

Xi
Xii

Xiil

R NN NN NN DWW



4

2.4 Phenol Formaldehyde
2.5 Urea Formaldehyde

2.6 Fourier Transform Infrared Spectroscopy (FT-IR)

MATERIALS AND METHODS
3.1 Material Preparations

3.1.1  Bulk Density

3.1.2  Particle Analysis
3.2 Particleboard Making

3.2.1 Board Making

3.2.2  Glue Mixing and Blending

3.2.3 Mat Forming

3.24 Cold Press

3.2.5 Hot Press

3.2.6 Cooling

3.2.7 Trimming and Size
3.3 Sample Cutting and Condition
3.4 Method of Testing

3.4.1 Flexural strength (MOR & MOE)

3.4.2 Internal Bonding (IB)
3.4.3 Water Absorption
3.4.4 Thickness Swelling

3.4.5 Fourier Transform Infrared Spectroscopy (FT-IR)

RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS

4.1 Bulk density

4.2 Mechanical properties
4.2.1 Modules of rupture (MOR)
4.2.2 Modules of elasticity (MOE)

Vi

10
11

12
12
13
13
14
14
14
15
16
16
17
18
19
20
20
22
24
24

26
26
26
26
27



EFFECTS OF PARTICLE SIZE AND RESIN ON KELEMPAYAN
PARTICLEBOARD

ABSTRACT

A research was done to study the effect of particle size and resin on kelempayan
(Neolamarckia cadamba) particleboard. This research is done by using two types of
resins, urea formaldehyde (UF) and phenol formaldehyde (PF) and different size of
wood particles (0.5mm, 1.0mm, and 2.0mm). Mechanical properties (bending, IB) and
physical properties were performed according to BS standard. From the study, it showed
that 0.5mm of size wood particle and PF resin exhibit the highest strength of
particleboard.

viii



	MORD FAIZAL BIN RAZALI
	APPROVAL SHEET
	Candidate's Declaration
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	ABSTRACT
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF PLATES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Problem Statement
	1.2 Objectives

	CHAPTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Particleboard
	2.1.2 Characteristic of Particleboard
	2.1.3 User of particleboard
	2.1.4 Properties of Particleboard

	2.2 Kelempayan spp (Neolamarckia cabamba)
	2.2.1 Characteristic and Properties of Kelempayan
	2.2.2 Macroscopic structures

	2.3 Factors affecting board properties
	2.3.1 Effect of board density
	2.3.2 Effect of Resin Content
	2.3.3 Effect of Board Thickness

	2.4 Phenol Formaldehyde
	2.5 Urea Formaldehyde
	2.6 Fourier Transform Infrared Spectroscopy (FT-IR)

	CHAPTER THREE MATERIALS AND METHODS
	3.1 Material Preparation
	3.1.1. Bulk Density
	3.1.2 Particle Analysis

	3.2 Particleboard Making
	3.2.1 Board Making
	3.2.2 Glue mixing and blending
	3.2.3 Mat forming
	3.2.4 Cold press
	3.2.5 Hot press
	3.2.6 Cooling
	3.2.7 Trimming and size

	3.3 Sample Cutting and Conditioning
	3.4 Method of Testing
	3.4.1 Flexural strength (MOR & MOE)
	3.3.2 Internal Bonding (lB)
	3.3.3 Water Absorption (WA)
	3.3.4 Thickness Swelling (TS)
	3.3.5 Fourier Transform Infrared Spectroscopy (FT-IR)


	CHAPTER FOUR RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS
	4.1 Bulk density
	4.2 Mechanical properties
	4.2.1 Modulus of Rupture (MOR)
	4.2.2 Modules of Elasticity (MOE)
	4.2.3 Internal Bonding (lB)

	4.3 Physical Properties
	4.2 Mechanical properties
	4.2.1 Modulus of Rupture (MOR)
	4.2.2 Modules of Elasticity (MOE)
	4.2.3 Internal Bonding (lB)

	4.3 Physical Properties
	4.3.1 Water Absorption (WA)
	4.3.2 Thickness Swelling (TS)

	4.4 Fourier Transform Infrared Spectroscopy (FT-IR)

	CHAPTER FIVE CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATION
	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	VITA



