UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

EFFECT OF PARTICLE SIZE AND RESIN ON KELEMPAYAN PARTICLEBOARD

MOHD FAIZAL BIN RAZALI

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of **Bachelor of Science (Hons.) in Furniture Technology**

Faculty of Applied Sciences

May 2011

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Alhamdulillah, grateful to praise Allah S.W.T for the permission given, our final project paper under the title "Effect of particle Size and Resin on Kelempayan particleboard" had been successfully submitted as planned.

I also want to express the special thanks to my advisor, Miss Noorshashillawati Azura Bt Mohammad whose willingness to contribute her knowledge, effort and time to monitor the work we do till we completed our final project paper. Along the way without her instruction order, i could not complete our paper project. From the lesson given i can be done our final project.

Thanks a lot also to other lecturers Department Wood Industry who is helped us either direct or indirectly especially Dr Wan Mohd Nazri Bin Wan Abd Rahman, lecturer of my project paper. Also not forget to the lab assistant Mr Sardey for his help in our testing and honestly give me borrowed the apparatus from Lab.

Not forget to all members. We together go through to finish our project paper for the last semester here. Thank you for all the supports, guidance and the co-operative showed. I appreciated it.

Last but not least, our proudest gratitude goes out to our beloved family, especially for our parents because gives their advice to finish our final project and thank you to my friend give their support and helped when we needed. May Allah bless you all.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page	
APPR	ROVAL SH	EET	ii	
CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION				
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS				
ABSTRACT				
ABST			viii ix	
	OF TABLE	ES	X	
	OF FIGUR		xi	
	OF PLATE		xii	
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS				
1	INTROD	UCTION	1	
	1.1 Proble	em statement	2	
	1.2 Object	tives	2	
2	LITERATURE REVIEW		3	
	2.1 Particleboard		3	
	2.1.2	Characteristic of Particleboard	4	
	2.1.3	User of Particleboard	5	
	2.1.4	Properties of Particleboard	5	
	2.2 Kelempayan spp (Neolamarkia Kadamba)			
	2.2.1	Characteristic and Properties of Kelempayan	6	
	2.2.2	Macroscopic Structures	6	
	2.3 Factor Affecting Board Properties		7	
	2.3.1	Effect of Board Density	7	
	2.3.2	Effect of Resin Content	7	
	2.3.3	Effect of Board Thickness	8	

	2.4 Phenol Formaldehyde			
	2.5 Urea Formaldehyde			
	2.6 Fourie	2.6 Fourier Transform Infrared Spectroscopy (FT-IR)		
3	MATERI	ALS AND METHODS	12	
	3.1 Material Preparations			
	3.1.1	Bulk Density	13	
	3.1.2	Particle Analysis	13	
	3.2 Particleboard Making			
	3.2.1	Board Making	14	
	3.2.2	Glue Mixing and Blending	14	
	3.2.3	Mat Forming	15	
	3.2.4	Cold Press	16	
	3.2.5	Hot Press	16	
	3.2.6	Cooling	17	
	3.2.7	Trimming and Size	18	
	3.3 Sample Cutting and Condition			
	3.4 Method of Testing			
	3.4.1	Flexural strength (MOR & MOE)	20	
	3.4.2	Internal Bonding (IB)	22	
	3.4.3	Water Absorption	24	
	3.4.4	Thickness Swelling	24	
	3.4.5	Fourier Transform Infrared Spectroscopy (FT-IR)	25	
4	RESULT	S AND DISCUSSIONS	26	
	4.1 Bulk density			
	4.2 Mechanical properties			
	4.2.1	Modules of rupture (MOR)	26	
	422	Modules of elasticity (MOE)	27	

EFFECTS OF PARTICLE SIZE AND RESIN ON KELEMPAYAN PARTICLEBOARD

ABSTRACT

A research was done to study the effect of particle size and resin on kelempayan (Neolamarckia cadamba) particleboard. This research is done by using two types of resins, urea formaldehyde (UF) and phenol formaldehyde (PF) and different size of wood particles (0.5mm, 1.0mm, and 2.0mm). Mechanical properties (bending, IB) and physical properties were performed according to BS standard. From the study, it showed that 0.5mm of size wood particle and PF resin exhibit the highest strength of particleboard.